RESOLUTION 2025-019

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY REGARDING SIGNATURES ON TOWNSHIP CHECKS

BE IT RESOLVED that TD Bank, N.A., is designated as a depository of Township funds, which may be withdrawn on checks, drafts, advices of debit, notes or other orders for the payment of monies (including electronic orders) bearing the signature of, or as otherwise authorized by, any one (1) of the following officers, employees, or agents of the Township of Chatham:

<u>Title</u>	<u>Name</u>
Chief Financial Officer	Debra A. King
Municipal Clerk	Gregory J. LaConte
Mayor	Michael Choi

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the agents whose names appear above, are hereby authorized to open and maintain a deposit account or accounts of the Township of Chatham with TD Bank, N.A., subject to the terms and conditions of the Business Deposit Account Agreement, as it may be amended from time to time (the "Account Agreement").

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that TD Bank, N.A. is hereby directed to accept and pay without further inquiry any item or payment order drawn against any of the Township of Chatham's accounts with TD Bank, N.A. bearing the signature of or as otherwise authorized by any such Agents even though drawn or endorsed to the order of any Agent signing or tendered by such Agent for cashing - or in payment of the individual obligation of such Agent or for deposit to the Agent's personal account, and TD Bank, N.A. shall not be required or be under any obligation to inquire as to the circumstances of the issue or use of any item signed, or payment order authorized, in accordance with the resolutions contained herein or the application or disposition of such item or payment order or the proceeds of the item or payment order.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any one of such Agents is authorized to endorse all checks, drafts, notes and other items payable to or owned by the Township of Chatham for deposit with TD Bank, N.A. or for collection or discount by TD Bank, N.A., and to accept drafts and other items payable at TD Bank, N.A..

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the above named agents are authorized and empowered to execute such other agreements, including, but not limited to. special depository agreements and arrangements regarding the manner, conditions or purposes for which funds,

checks or items of the Governmental Entity may be deposited, collected, or withdrawn and to perform such other acts as they deem reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of these resolutions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the authority hereby conferred upon the above named Agents shall be and remains in full force and effect until written notice of the revocation thereof shall have been delivered to and received by TD Bank, N.A. at the location where an account of the Township of Chatham is maintained and Financial Institution has had a reasonab eperiod of time to act upon such notice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, TD Bank, N.A. shall be authorized to honor and charge the Township of Chatham for such checks, drafts, or other orders, regardless of by who m or by what means the actual or purported facsimile signature thereon may have been affixed thereto, if such signature resembles the facsimile signature duly certified to or filed with TD Bank, N.A. by the Township Clerk. Further, TD Bank, N.A. shall be indemnified and saved harmless from any claims, demands, expenses, loss or damage resulting from or growing out of honoring the facsimile signature duly certified to or on file with TD Bank, N.A.

Adopted: January 7, 2025

TOWNSHIP OF CHATHAM IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS

Attest:

Gregory (.)LaCon Clerk

Bv

Michael Chei, Mayor

I, Gregory J. LaConte, Township Clerk of the Township of Chatham in the County of Morris, New Jersey, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true complete copy of a resolution passed by t Township Committee of the Township of Chatham at a regular meeting held on January 7, 202 5.

Date Issued: __January 8, 2024

Gregory J. LaConte, Township Clerk